
Archived Content 

Information identified as archived is 
provided for reference, research or 
recordkeeping purposes. It is not subject to 
the Government of Canada Web Standards 
and has not been altered or updated since it 
was archived. Please contact us to request 
a format other than those available. 

Contenu archive 

L'information dont il est indiqué qu'elle est 
archivée est fournie à des fins de référence, de 
recherche ou de tenue de documents. Elle 
n'est pas assujettie aux normes Web du 
gouvernement du Canada et elle n'a pas été 
modifiée ou mise à jour depuis son archivage. 
Pour obtenir cette information dans un autre 
format, veuillez communiquer avec nous. 

e* 	Agriculture and 	Agriculture et 
Agri-  Food Canada Agroalirnentaire Canada 

ARCHIVED - Archiving Content ARCHIVÉE - Contenu archivé 

This document is archival in nature and is 
intended for those who wish to consult 
archival documents made available from the 
collection of Agriculture and Agri-Food 
Canada. 

Some of these documents are available in 
only one official language. Translation, to be 
provided by Agriculture and Agri-Food 
Canada, is available upon request. 

Le présent document a une valeur 
archivistique et fait partie des documents 
d'archives rendus disponibles par 
Agriculture et Agroalimentaire Canada à 
ceux qui souhaitent consulter ces 
documents issus de sa collection. 

Certains de ces documents ne sont 
disponibles que dans une langue officielle. 
Agriculture et Agroalimentaire Canada 
fournira une traduction sur demande. 

Canad'a' 



1* Agriculture 
Canada 

F.,t•-• 

.s.> 

II  
REPORT NUMBE R 

7233-2 

Research Service 
arch 1974 

Evaluation of the Craftsman 
Divider for Applications on 
Experimental Plot Seeders 

G. B. Hergert 



Evaluation of the Craftsman Divider 

for 

Applications on Experimental Plot Seeders1 

G. B. Hergert, 
Engineering Research Service, 

Research Branch, 
Agriculture Canada, 
Ottawa Ontario. 

K1A CC6 

A new divider has been developed by University of Manitoba 

Crop Science Department and Craftsman Machine Co. The divider differs 

from previous models in that there are no power requirements, and the 

sample to be divided passes through the divider before the cone dis-

pensers. This allows a single sample to be divided in the field, but 

eliminates some of the problems previously encountered with dividers 

such as excessive time lag between seed dispensing and ejection by the 

divider, the need to keep the divider level to maintain accuracy while 

traversing the plot, and danger of plugging the small oriface required 

for spinning element dividers. The divider was tested for accuracy of 

division and repetition, and is reported here. 

Description 

The divider (Fig. 1) tested consists of a square, four 

pocketed cast aluminum housing with equal divisions. A stationary cone, 

5 cm in diameter, is fitted to the centre of the housing and rises above 

the housing. A feed cup is fitted over the cone apex and is free to 

move up and down in a journal positioned over the housing. A lever was 

supplied to lift the feed cup up to release seed held in the cup. Each 

pocket of the divider is funnel shaped and ends in a spout projection. 

In operation,the divider is mounted above individual row 

seed cones and has hoses connected between each of the spouts of the 

divider and the seed cups of the cones. Seed is placed in the divider 

seed cup, the lever lifted quickly, and after the seed has passed into 

Contribution No. 430 from Engineering Research Service. 



- 2 - 

the seed cups of the cones, they are tripped and the seeder is ready for 

traversing a plot. This operation can be done while the seeder is in 

motion and requires  only  one seeder operator per plot for dispensing seed. 

Testing 

The divider was stationary tested using several products and 

amounts with the divider level and one product and amount at a predetermined 

slope to evaluate performance on sloping land. All samples were weighed 

before and after dividing with an electronic balance with aCcuracy to .01 

gram. The results are tabulated in Table 1 showing average output of 

each spout over a number of runs, maximum numerical deviation frob the 

mean for each run and Standard DeViation and Coefficient of Variation  of 

the output of each spout to show repeatability. Column "between spouts" shows 

results of division accuracy, and • • shows the percentage difference 

between the theoretical mean and the actual mean output of each spout. The last 

column 	gives Standard Deviation and Coefficient of Variation of the 

four averaged outputs. For testing effect of sloping land, the divider 

was sloped 4 •
5
0  for one test. Results are shown last 	and can be 

compared to the test inthe third line.: 

Alterations to equipment prior or during testing 

The divider was mounted on a temporary test stand and level-

led. Some side pull was noticed in the lever linkage, so the lever was 
removed and the cup lifted by hand. This appeared to improve accuracy 
somewhat in pre-testing. 

Discussion 

The divider did well in repeatability with C.V.% values lower 

than those expected with spinning element dividers (1). Dividing ability 

(ability to divide the sample into equal parts) was good for small grained 

particles such as fertilizer or rape, but deteriorated as the grain size 

was enlarged becoming unacceptable for division of soybeans. For some 

unexplained reason the divider was more accurate on samples of 50 to 100 

grams of cereal grains than those of 150 grams. This would indicate that 

where large samples are involved, the sample should be split, or where 

there is a continuous need for large capacities, redesign of the dividing 

element. 



- 3 - 
The test made with the dispenser tipped slightly indicates 

that the divider is subject to error when used on sloping land. This 

error can be eliminated by mounting the divider on a ball  joint and 

levelling the unit before the cup is lifted. This would be practical 

because the cup is only lifted momentarily for each plot rather than 

over the plot length as is the case with spinning element types. The 

division accuracy for small samples is similar or better than spinning 

element types and • Volumetric seed dispensers. Accuracy of division 

On the unit tested was noted to be partly due to manufacture as spout 

#2 was continuously high and spout #3 continuously low. It is suggested 

that C.V.% values could be reduced substantially by altering the interior 

of the divider slightly at the dividing wall between pockets #2 and #3. 

Sucntesting and adjusting should be considered by any potential users. 

The divider appears to have merit for some plot seeding 

applications where it is desireable to have a cone for each row and a 

single loading device for all rows when all rows are of the same material. 

This divider is of interest in further automation of plot seeding techni-

ques as it lends itself well to a magazine loading device where seed 

would be loading into a series of containers and automatically ejected 

into the system as the seeder traverses a range. 

References 

1. Hergert, G.B. and F.B. Dyck. 1970. A four way divider for plot 

seeders. Can. J. Plant Sci. 50: 513 - 515. 



Oats 
100 g 

Oats 
150g 

Tritacale 
50 g 

Tritacale 
150g 

Fertilizer 
50 g 

Fertilizer 
• 

 
103g 

Fertilizer 
150 g 

Rape 
50.g 

Soybeans 
60 g 

25.77 +0.12 
-0.14 	7759% 

0.10 

	

+0.43 	0.24 

	

-0.32 	2.01% 

24.12 +0.22 	0.20 
-0.14 77 

	

36.24 +0.37 	0.39  
-0.66 	1.08% 

11.97 

	

12.18 +0.61 	0.29  
-0.30 	2.38% 

40.67 +2.94 	L 
 4.59% 

	

12.57 +0.51 	0.28 

	

-0.45 	2.23% 

+o:44 
-0.87 1.53% 

+0.50 	2te 0.68% -0.34 

12.40 +0.37 	illb2.21_ 
-0.51 ZU% 

14.21 +0.81 
-0.61 

24.87 

36.70 

0.61 
4. 29% 

11.85 

36.64 

0.51 
3..50 

-3.08% 

-8.4% 

-5.2% 

- 2.1% 

•7.% 

-3.21% 

-2.41%. 

-12.6% 

-0.2% 

(-474  
2.96% 

0.59 
4.74 

0.42  

0.18 
1.43% 

0. 67 
4. 49% 

3•3e% 

0.7 -) 
2.81% 

1.16 
3.10%- 

2.60 
6.94% 

8.62% 

1.63 

Table 1. Division capabilities of Craftsmen divider showing 1. average output of each spout, 2. maximum numerical differences between average and maximum and 
-- minimum values, 3. standard deviation coefficient of variation of • output ofeach spout, 4. Percent difference between theoretical mean output and 

average output of  each  spout, and 5. standard deviation and coefficient of variation between spouts, for several products and amounts- 

Product 

Outlet, #2 Outlet #3 let #3 

Maximum Standard [  A 
Numerical Deviation  A 
Deviation Coefficient 
from mean of 

Variation 

between 

4 

Outlet #1 

Average Maximum Standard Average 
Amount Numerical Deviation Amount 

Deviation Coefficient 
• from mean 	of 

Variation  

let #2 	 Ou 

Maximum Standard Average 
Numerical Deviation Amount 
Deviation Coefficient 
from mean 	of 

Variation 

Outlet #4 

verage Maximum Standard Average Deviation 
mount NuMerical Deviation 	Spouts in % 

Deviation Coefficient 
from mean 	of 	  

Variation 1 	2 I 3  

Standard 
Deviation 
Coefl'icient 

of 
Variation. 

Between Spouts 

2 3 

	

24.51 +0.2 	0.12 
-0.26 	•7.71. 

	

36.71 +2.28 	1.16 
-1.40 	571&%  

	

41.99 +2.25 	1.10 

	

-2.46 	77-62% 

	

13.17 +0.53 	0. 29  
-0.46 	2.20% 

38.02 +3.cq2,22 
-4.50 	3e-I% 

	

12.95 +0.24 	0.19  
-0.30 	1.45% 

	

25.84 +0.67 	126 
-0.49 	1.39% 

+0.58 	0.45  
-0.63 	1.16% 

12.76 +0.74 	.M.(-2 

15.72 +0.97 	0.86 
-1.41  

	

14.11 +0.60 	0.22 

	

-0.31 	1.564  

	

24.22 +0.15 	0.08 
-0.05 	0.23% 

	

34.32 +2.68 	1.10 
-1.60 	3.21% 

	

+0.83 	0.42 

	

-0.58 	3.54% 

+4.83 	2,AZ 
-3.55  

	

12.40 +0.42 	0.30 
-0.73 	2 .42% 

14.57 +1.53 
-1.04 

	

10.93 +0.76 	0.31 
-0.40 	2.84%  

	

25.46 +0.18 	0.11 
-0.17 	0.43% 

	

36.86 +1.73 	1. 09  

	

-0.55 	2.96% 

	

12.78 +0.44 	0.25  
-0.46 	1.96% 

	

34.45 +2.53 	2,2z 

	

-1.53 	3.83% 

	

+0.37 	0.20 

	

-0.33 	1.64% 

	

24.88 +0.66 	0.28 
-0.24 	1.13% 

	

38.14 +0.41 	0.28 
-0.46 	77% 

	

12.64 +0.64 	0.35  

	

-0.82 	2.77% 

	

15.20 +0.90 	0.58 
-0.84 	3.82% 

	

13.69 +0.25 	0.25  

	

-0.50 	1.83%  

-1.92% 

-2.03% 

-2.5% 

+8.6% 

+1.13% 

-0.2% 

-1.20% 

-4.82% 

+3.12% 

+12.1% 

+5.3% 

+1.5% 

+4.18% 

+3.6% 

+0.60% 

+1.67% 

+5.29% 

+12.9% Tritacale .  
50 g 
4.5 tip •  
1 and '3 high. 

	

11.28 +0.42 	221 
-0.35 	2.22% 

38.69 

12. 23 

+1.6 

+1.55% 

+3.0% 

+2.14% 

+0.72% 

+1. 81% 

+9.5% 



Figure 1. Craftsman 4-way divider mounted on a test stand. 


