Agriculture and Agriculture et Agri-Food Canada Agroalimentaire Canada

ARCHIVED - Archiving Content

Archived Content

Information identified as archived is provided for reference, research or recordkeeping purposes. It is not subject to the Government of Canada Web Standards and has not been altered or updated since it was archived. Please contact us to request a format other than those available.

ARCHIVÉE - Contenu archivé

Contenu archive

L'information dont il est indiqué qu'elle est archivée est fournie à des fins de référence, de recherche ou de tenue de documents. Elle n'est pas assujettie aux normes Web du gouvernement du Canada et elle n'a pas été modifiée ou mise à jour depuis son archivage. Pour obtenir cette information dans un autre format, veuillez communiquer avec nous.

This document is archival in nature and is intended for those who wish to consult archival documents made available from the collection of Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada.

Some of these documents are available in only one official language. Translation, to be provided by Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada, is available upon request. Le présent document a une valeur archivistique et fait partie des documents d'archives rendus disponibles par Agriculture et Agroalimentaire Canada à ceux qui souhaitent consulter ces documents issus de sa collection.

Certains de ces documents ne sont disponibles que dans une langue officielle. Agriculture et Agroalimentaire Canada fournira une traduction sur demande.



Engineering 7233-2 Research Service

March 1974

Evaluation of the Craftsman Divider for Applications on Experimental Plot Seeders

G. B. Hergert

631.604 6212 ERS Contr. 430



Evaluation of the Craftsman Divider

for

Applications on Experimental Plot Seeders¹

G. B. Hergert, Engineering Research Service, Research Branch, Agriculture Canada, Ottawa, Ontario. KIA 0C6

A new divider has been developed by University of Manitoba Crop Science Department and Craftsman Machine Co. The divider differs from previous models in that there are no power requirements, and the sample to be divided passes through the divider before the cone dispensers. This allows a single sample to be divided in the field, but eliminates some of the problems previously encountered with dividers such as excessive time lag between seed dispensing and ejection by the divider, the need to keep the divider level to maintain accuracy while traversing the plot, and danger of plugging the small oriface required for spinning element dividers. The divider was tested for accuracy of division and repetition, and is reported here.

Description

The divider (Fig. 1) tested consists of a square, four pocketed cast aluminum housing with equal divisions. A stationary cone, 5 cm in diameter, is fitted to the centre of the housing and rises above the housing. A feed cup is fitted over the cone apex and is free to move up and down in a journal positioned over the housing. A lever was supplied to lift the feed cup up to release seed held in the cup. Each pocket of the divider is funnel shaped and ends in a spout projection.

In operation the divider is mounted above individual row seed cones and has hoses connected between each of the spouts of the divider and the seed cups of the cones. Seed is placed in the divider seed cup, the lever lifted quickly, and after the seed has passed into

Contribution No. 430 from Engineering Research Service.

the seed cups of the cones, they are tripped and the seeder is ready for traversing a plot. This operation can be done while the seeder is in motion and requires only one seeder operator per plot for dispensing seed.

Testing

The divider was stationary tested using several products and amounts with the divider level and one product and amount at a predetermined slope to evaluate performance on sloping land. All samples were weighed before and after dividing with an electronic balance with accuracy to .01 gram. The results are tabulated in Table 1 showing average output of each spout over a number of runs, maximum numerical deviation from the mean for each run and Standard Deviation and Coefficient of Variation of the output of each spout to show repeatability. Column "between spouts" shows results of division accuracy, and shows the percentage difference between the theoretical mean and the actual mean output of each spout. The last column gives Standard Deviation and Coefficient of Variation of the four averaged outputs. For testing effect of sloping land, the divider was sloped 4.5° for one test. Results are shown last and can be compared to the test in the third line.

Alterations to equipment prior or during testing

The divider was mounted on a temporary test stand and levelled. Some side pull was noticed in the lever linkage, so the lever was removed and the cup lifted by hand. This appeared to improve accuracy somewhat in pre-testing.

Discussion

The divider did well in repeatability with C.V.% values lower than those expected with spinning element dividers (1). Dividing ability (ability to divide the sample into equal parts) was good for small grained particles such as fertilizer or rape, but deteriorated as the grain size was enlarged becoming unacceptable for division of soybeans. For some unexplained reason the divider was more accurate on samples of 50 to 100 grams of cereal grains than those of 150 grams. This would indicate that where large samples are involved, the sample should be split, or where there is a continuous need for large capacities, redesign of the dividing element.

- 2 -

The test made with the dispenser tipped slightly indicates that the divider is subject to error when used on sloping land. This error can be eliminated by mounting the divider on a ball joint and levelling the unit before the cup is lifted. This would be practical because the cup is only lifted momentarily for each plot rather than over the plot length as is the case with spinning element types. The division accuracy for small samples is similar or better than spinning element types and volumetric seed dispensers. Accuracy of division on the unit tested was noted to be partly due to manufacture as spout #2 was continuously high and spout #3 continuously low. It is suggested that C.V.% values could be reduced substantially by altering the interior of the divider slightly at the dividing wall between pockets #2 and #3. Such testing and adjusting should be considered by any potential users.

The divider appears to have merit for some plot seeding applications where it is desireable to have a cone for each row and a single loading device for all rows when all rows are of the same material. This divider is of interest in further automation of plot seeding techniques as it lends itself well to a magazine loading device where seed would be loading into a series of containers and automatically ejected into the system as the seeder traverses a range.

References

 Hergert, G.B. and F.B. Dyck. 1970. A four way divider for plot seeders. Can. J. Plant Sci. 50: 513 - 515.

- 3 -

average output of each spout, and 5. standard deviation and coefficient of variation between spouts, for several products and amounts.

	Outlet #l			Outlet #2			Outlet #3			Outlet #4			В				
		Maximum Numerical Deviation from mean		Amount	Numerical	Standard Deviation Coefficien of	Amount	Maximum Numerical Deviation from mean	Coefficie	Amount	Maximum Numerical Deviation from mean	Coefficie	i Spou	e Deviat ts in %	tion bet	ween	Standard Deviation Coerficient
			Variation		210m mour	Variation			Variation			Variation	n 1	2	3	4	Variation.
0ats 100 g	24.51	+0.2 -0.26	0.12 0.49%	25.77	+0.12 -0.14	<u>0.10</u> 0.3%	24.22	+0.15 -0.05	<u>0.08</u> 0.23%	25.46	+0.18 -0.17	<u>0.11</u> 0.43%	-1.92%	+3.12% -	-3.08%	+1.68%	<u>0.74</u> 2.96%
Oats 150° g	36.71	+2.28 -1.40	<u>1.16</u> 3.16%	41.99	+2.2 <u>5</u> -2.46	<u>1.10</u> 2.62%	34.32	+2.68 -1.60	<u>1.10</u> 3.21%	36.86	+1.73 -0.55	<u>1.09</u> 2.96%	-2.03%	+12.1%	8.4%	+1.55%	<u>3.23%</u> E.62%
Tritacale 50 g	12.18	+0.61 -0.30	0.29 2.38%	13.17	+0.53 -0.46	0.29 2.20%	11.85	+0.83 -0.58	<u>0.42</u> 3.54%	12.78	+0.44 -0.46	0.25 1.96%	-2.5%	+5.3%	-5.2%	+3.0%	0.59 4.72%
Tritacale 150 g	40 .67	+2.94 -2.96	<u>1.85</u> 4.55%	38.02	+3.07 -4.50	<u>2.23</u> 5.87%	36.64	+4.83 -3.55	2.42 6.60%	34.45	+2.53 -1.53	<u>1.32</u> 3.83%	+8.6%	+1.5%	-2.1%	-8.0%	2.60 6.94%
Fertilizer 50 g	12.57	+0.51 -0.45	0.28 2.23%	12.95	+0.24 -0.30	<u>0.19</u> 1.45%	11.97	+0.43 -0.32	0.24 2.01%	12.23	+0.37 -0.33	0.20 1.64%	+1.13%	+4.18%	-3.7%	-0.8%	0.42 3.38%
Fertilizer 100 g	24.87	+0+44 -0+87	0.38 1.53%	25.84	+0.67 -0.49	<u>0.36</u> 1.3%	24.12	+0.22 -0.14	0.20 0.8%	24.88	+0.66 -0.24	0.28 1.13%	0.2%	+3.6%	-3.2%	-0.2%	0.70 2.81%
Fertilizer 150 g	36 .7 0	+0.5 0 -0.34	<u>0.25</u> 0.68%	38.69	+0 .58 -0.63	<u>0.45</u> 1.16%	36.24	+0.37 -0.66	<u>0.39</u> 1.08%	38.14	+0.41 -0.46	0.28 0.70%	-3.10%	+0.60%	-3.21%	+2.14%	<u>1.16</u> 3.10%
Rape 50.g	12.40	+0.37 -0.51	<u>0.27</u> 2.18%	12.76	+0.74 -0 . 70	0.36 2.82%	12.40	+0.42 -0.73	0.30 2.42%	12. 64	+0.64 -0.82	0.35 2.77%	-1.20%	+1.67%	-1.20%	+0.72%	<u>0.18</u> 1.43%
Soybeans 60 g	14.21	+0.81 -0.61	<u>0.61</u> 4.2%	15.72	+0.97 -1.41	<u>0.86</u> 5.47%	, 14. 57	+1.53 -1.04	<u>0.51</u> 3.50	15.2 0	+0.90 -0.84	<u>0.58</u> 3.82%	-4.82%	+5.2%	-2.41%	+1.81%	<u>0.67</u> 4.49%
Tritacale 50 g 4.5 tip 1 and 3 hi		+0.42 -0.35	0.25 2.22%	14.11	+0.60 -0.31	0.22	10.93	+0 .7 6. -0 .4 0	0.31 2.84%	13.69	+0.25 -0.50	<u>0.25</u> 1.83%	-9.8%	+12.9%	-12.6%	+9•5%	<u>1.63</u> 13.4%

<u>-</u> Ц

٦.



Figure 1. Craftsman 4-way divider mounted on a test stand.